
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 
  

 
Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/3379  
 
4 May 2023 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 12 May 2023 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, DE45 1AE 
 
 
 

 
PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for absence,  Roll Call of Members Present and Members 

Declarations of Interest    
 

  
 

 

2.   Minutes of previous meeting of 21 April 2023  (Pages 5 - 18)   
  

 
 

3.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5.   Full Application - Change of use from domestic garden to camping pod 
site at Top Riley, Riley Lane, Eyam (NP/DDD/1121/1299, JS) - ITEM 
WITHDRAWN  (Pages 19 - 30)  

 

 SIte Plan 
 

 

6.   Full Application -  Extension to dwelling at Pippin Cottage, The Barn, 
Church Street, Eyam (NP/DDD/0323/0260, WE)  (Pages 31 - 40)  

 

 Site Plan 
 

 

7.   Full Application - Proposed alterations and new awning at Cafe 19 at Spar, 
Calver Sough, Calver (NP/DDDD1022/1295, WE)  (Pages 41 - 48)  

 

 Site Plan 
 

 

8.   Full Application - Erection of a new garage at Dains Mill, Roach Road, 
Upper Hulme (NP/SM/1022/1316, DH)  (Pages 49 - 60)  

 

 Site Plan 
 

 

9.   Full Application - Erection of farm worker's dwelling with associated 
landscaping and ground source heat pump at Fields Farm, Onecote Road, 
Onecote, (NP/SM/0722/0909, SC)  (Pages 61 - 72)  

 

 Site Plan 
 

 

10.   Head of Law Report - Planning Appeals  (A.1536/AMC)  (Pages 73 - 74)   
  

 
 

 
Duration of 
[...]
e on the Authority’s 
website.   
 
This meeting will take place at Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, DE45 1AE.   
 
Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road. Car parking is available.  Local Bus 
services from Bakewell centre and from Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern 
House.  Further information on Public transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline 
on 0871 200 2233 or on the Traveline website at  www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk   Please note that 
there is no refreshment provision for members of the public before the meeting or during meeting 
breaks.   However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 
minutes walk away. 
 
 

http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

 

 

To: Members of Planning Committee:  
 

Chair: Cllr P Brady  
Vice Chair: Mr K Smith 

 
Cllr W Armitage Cllr M Chaplin 
Cllr D Chapman Ms A Harling 
Cllr A Hart Cllr I  Huddlestone 
Cllr A McCloy Cllr D Murphy 
Cllr Mrs K Potter Cllr V Priestley 
Cllr K Richardson Dr R Swetnam 
Cllr J Wharmby  
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
  
Prof J Haddock-Fraser Cllr C Greaves 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 



 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 21 April 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr P Brady 
 

Present: 
 

Mr K Smith, Cllr M Chaplin, Cllr D Chapman, Cllr A Hart, Cllr A McCloy, 
Cllr D Murphy, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr V Priestley and Cllr K Richardson 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr W Armitage, Ms A Harling, Cllr I  Huddlestone, Dr R Swetnam and 
Cllr J Wharmby. 
 

 
33/23 ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 8 
 
Cllr Chapman declared that he knew the applicant but they had not discussed the 
application. 
 
Item 9  
 
Cllr Chapman declared that he knew the applicant but they had not discussed the 
application. 
 
Item 10 
 
Cllr Hart declared that he sits on the same Authority as Cllr Health, who was present to 
make a representation. 
 
Items 13-17 
 
All Members stated an interest as the applications were on land owned by the Peak 
District National Park Authority 
 
Items 14 and 15 
 
Cllr Brady and Cllr Potter both stated that Sir Richard Fitzherbert, who was present to 
make a representation, was know to them, but they had not discussed the applications. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.����



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 21 April 2023  
 

Page 2 

 

 

 
Item 19 
 
Cllr Brady declared that the Agent for the appeal at Thornbridge was known to him but 
they had not discussed the matter. 
 

34/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 3 MARCH 2023  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee Committee held on the 3rd 
March 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

35/23 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

36/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
12 members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee and 2 
had provided statements to be read out by Democratic services. 
 

37/23 FULL APPLICATION - ERECTION OF CONVENIENCE STORE WITH ASSOCIATED 
ACCESS, PARKING AND LANDSCAPING AT LAND ADJACENT NORTH SIDE OF 
WHITECROSS ROAD ADJACENT EAST BOUNDARY OF TIDESWELL BUSINESS 
PARK, TIIDESWELL (NP/DDD/1222/1577, JRS)  
 
Some Members had visited the site the previous day. 
 
The report was presented by the Planning Officer who presented the reasons for 
[...]
l 3 
building survey, has been submitted to and approved by the 
local planning authority in writing.  

 
14. Ecology: All Mitigation, Compensation and Enhancement 

measures to be implemented. 
 

15. Details of the package treatment plan to be submitted and 
agreed 
 

16. Location of metre boxes to be agreed 
 

17. Gateposts to be retained and full details of the entrance to be 
agreed subject to the submission of an amended plan, this to 
be delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice Chair  

 
 
 

 
The meeting adjourned for a short break at 11.10 and reconvened at 11.16 

Page 9



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 21 April 2023  
 

Page 6 

 

 

 
39/23 FULL APPLICATION - EXTENSION TO AFFORDABLE DWELLING FROM 2 TO 3 

BEDROOMS AT 1 NEW EDGE VIEW, UNNAMED ROAD FROM CRESSWELL PART 
LANE TO MICHLOW LANE, SMALLDALE, BRADWELL (NP/DDD/0123/008, WE)  
 
The report was introduced by the Planning Officer who outlined the reasons for refusal 
as set out in the report. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 James Darwent – Agent, statement read out by Democratic Services 
 
Members queried the assertion in the report that garages should be included in 
calculations of the floor space in applications for affordable dwellings. The Head of 
Planning advised that this had been dealt with in a paper that had been taken to a 
previous committee which had stated that garages should be included if they were 
integral. 
 
Members felt that they were not bound by this paper which was outside of agreed Local 
Plan policy and had been noted rather than approved.  If there was a concern that the 
garage might be converted at a later date, Members suggested a condition be put in 
place to prevent this. 
 
Members acknowledged the applicant’s need for larger family accommodation and felt 
that this provided a good justification for the scheme. 
 
A motion to approve the application, contrary to Officer recommendation was moved, 
seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard time limit for implementation 
2. In accordance with approved plans 
3. Garage to be maintained for use as a garage in perpetuity 
4. Materials to match existing 
5. Minor design details to match existing 

 
Cllr Hart left the meeting at 14.30 
 

40/23 SECTION 73  APPLICATION - TO ALTER CONDITION 3 ON PLANNING APPROVAL 
NP/HPK/0393/035 FOR THE ERECTION OF NEW CAFE AND COFFEE SHOP WITH 
KITCHEN AND TOILETS TO ALLOW EXTENDED OPENING UNTIL 10PM EVERY 
EVENING AT NEWFOLD FARM, COOPERS CARAVAN SITE AND CAFE, UNNAMED 
ROAD FROM STONECROFT TO GRINDSLOW HOUSE,GRINDSBROOK BOOTH, 
EDALE (NP/HPK/1222/1567, WE)  
 
This item was brought forward on the agenda as the speaker had arrived. 
 
The report was presented by the Planning Officer who outlined the reasons for approval 
as set out in the report. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme 
 

Page 10



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 21 April 2023  
 

Page 7 

 

 

 Morgan Jackson- Applicant 
 
A motion to approve the approve the application was moved. 
 
Members asked if the limitation of the hours of opening of the Eastern Terrace could be 
enforced.  The Planning Officer stated that the Authority was reliant largely on the good 
management of the owner, however if there were any issues it was likely the 
Enforcement Team would be informed by neighbours of the property. 
 
The motion was seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to the following conditions:  
 

1.  
 

 
2.          

 
 
 

3.  

The development hereby permitted shall be begun within 3 years from 
the date of this permission. 
 
The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with 
submitted plan ‘2086(P)22’ and specifications subject to the following 
conditions and modifications. 
 
The opening hours for the café shall be restricted to the hours 
between 08:00 and 22:00. 
 

4.  Notwithstanding condition 3, the operating hours for the outside 
seating located on the eastern side of the café shall be restricted to 
open between 08:00 and 20:00. 
 

5.  There shall be no PA system installed or music played outside of the 
café building.  
 

6.  

 
 

7.  

No external lighting shall be erected within the café site without the  
prior written consent of the Authority. 
 
No external lighting or sound system outside the café. 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

41/23 FULL APPLICATION - MINOR REVISION DESIGN OF BRIDGE MODIFICATION 
WORKS PREVIOUSLY CONSENTED THROUGH NETWORK RAIL (HOPE VALLEY 
CAPACITY) ORDER AT SPITTLEHOUSE BRIDGE (BRIDGE MAS/25) NORTH OF 
A6187 HATHERSAGE ROAD, HATHERSAGE (NP/DDD/0123/0100, JK)  
 
This item was brought forward on the agenda due to the speaker having arrived. 
 
The report was presented by the Planning Officer who outlined the reasons for approval 
as set out in the report.  He also added that the height of the bridge had been discussed 
with the agent who had stated that there would be no reduction in height and therefore 

Page 11



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 21 April 2023  
 

Page 8 

 

 

the same clearance as under the present bridge, this was also confirmed in the 
submitted plans. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Nick Williams - Objector 
 
Members requested that the height be secured by condition and that no approval should 
be issued without confirmation and assurance that at no point should the height be less 
than that of the existing bridge. 
 
Furthermore that the approval of plans be delegated to the Head of Planning to issue 
following confirmation of the above and for this to be first agreed with the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Planning Committee to assure local residents that the height clearance 
would not be prejudiced by the new bridge deck. 
 
A motion to approve
[...]
o the rear.  It was suggested that if 
the application was approved, a condition could be added to restrict the proposed 
French style window to a single width opening. 
 
The motion to approve the application contrary to Officer recommendation was voted on 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To APPROVE the application, contrary to Officer recommendation, subject to 
the following conditions: 

 
 1. Standard time limit for commencement 

2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Design details to march existing 
4. Reduction in width of french door opening to single door. 

  
 

43/23 HOUSEHOLDER APPLICATION -SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION AND 
ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING DWELLING AT THE OLD CHAPEL, HEATHCOTE, 
HARTINGTON (NP/DDD/0922/1164/PM)  
 
This item was brought forward on the agenda as the speaker had arrived. 
 
Some Members had visited the site the previous day. 
 
The report was presented by the Planning Officer, who outlined the reasons for refusal 
as set out in the report. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Richard Evans- Agent 

 
Members acknowledged that the proposed extension projected forward and detracted 
from the principal elevation of the building.  Come Members stated that it may be 
possible for the applicant to find a more sympathetic solution. 
 
A motion to refuse the application was moved, seconded, voted on and carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To REFUSE the application for the following reasons: 

Page 13



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 21 April 2023  
 

Page 10 

 

 

 
The design and positioning of the proposed extension is not considered to be 
complementary to the parent building in terms of form and massing nor reflective 
of the local vernacular building tradition of simple building shapes.  The proposal 
would detract from the existing appearance of the property as a former religious 
chapel.  The proposal would not conserve or enhance the character, appearance, 
setting or significance of the non designated heritage asset and is contrary to 
Core Strategy policies GSP1, GSP2, GSP3 and L3 and Development Management 
policies DMC3, DMC5 and DMH7. 
 

44/23 FULL APPLICATION - PROPOSED RENOVATION  AND CONVERSION OF VACANT 
BARN/STABLE TO ONE BEDROOM HOLIDAY LET AT BARN AT UPPER YELD 
ROAD, BAKEWELL (NP/DDD/1022/1333 GB)  
 
Some members had visited the site the previous day. 
 
The report was presented by the Planning Officer who outlined the reasons for approval 
as set out in the report. 
 
A motion to approve the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote, and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
To APPROVE the application subject to the following conditions -   

 
1. Standard time limit 

 
2. Carry out in accordance with specified approved plans 

 
3. Agree details, recess and finish of timber windows and doors, including a 

scheme of obscuring and fixing for hayloft opening 
 

4. The roof shall be clad with stone slate to match the existing 
 

5. Cast metal RWGs painted black and installed on rise and fall brackets 
directly to the stonework without the use of fascia 
 

6. Use limited self-catered holiday occupation for up to two persons maximum 
at any one time 
 

 
45/23 FULL APPLICATION - FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A SOLAR POWERED CAR 

PARK MACHINE  AND ASSOCIATED BASE, PEDESTRIAN AREA AND SIGNAGE 
AT PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND CAR PARK, ALSTONEFIELD (NP/SM/1122/1439, 
DH)  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

46/23 FULL APPLICATION - FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A SOLAR POWERED CAR 
PARK MACHINE AND ASSOCIATED BASE, PEDESTRIAN AREA AND SIGNAGE AT  
NARLOW LANE CAR PARK, THORPE (NP/DDD/1122/1456, DH)  
 
Items 14 and 15 were presented and discussed together, but voted on separately. 
 
These items were brought forward on the agenda due to the speakers having arrived. 

Page 14



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 21 April 2023  
 

Page 11 

 

 

 
The report was presented by the Planning Officer who set out the reasons for a
[...]
terly report, and thereafter in the annual report. 
 
A motion to endorse the actions taken was moved, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To endorse the actions taken. 
 

51/23 HEAD OF LAW REPORT - PLANNING APPEALS  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.55 pm 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Part A 
12 May 2023 
 

 

 

 

5.       FULL APPLICATION - CHANGE OF USE FROM DOMESTIC GARDEN TO CAMPING 
POD SITE, AT TOP RILEY, RILEY LANE, EYAM (NP/DDD/1121/1299, JS) 
 

APPLICANT: MR M BELIVANIS 
 
Summary 
 

1. The application seeks full planning permission for the siting of eight glamping pods.  It is 
considered that the erection of eight pods, with self-contained facilities, would be contrary 
to Core Strategy policy RT3 and DM policy DMR1, by virtue of the number of pods, and 
their scale and nature.  In addition to this the development would result in a significant 
increase in the vehicular use of Riley Lane, which is an important part of the local public 
rights of way network and, as such, would cause harm to the quiet enjoyment of that 
network by existing users. The application is therefore recommended for refusal. 

 
Site and Surroundings 
 

2. Top Riley is located at the eastern end of Riley Lane, to the east of Eyam. It sits in a 
relatively elevated location at the junction of the valley above Eyam/Stoney Middleton and 
the main Derwent valley, above Grindleford and Stoke.  The areas below the site are 
relatively well-wooded, whilst the areas above and to the west are more open. The 
application site is to the east of the house, at lower level, in a small field bordered by 
mature trees and drystone walls. 
 

3. In addition to the main house, the applicant’s ownership includes three holiday cottages 
(granted by virtue of a lawful development certificate, see planning history below), a 
camping barn, laundry/office/store and areas of grassland and woodland (19 acres 
[...]
ng) to a further single 
open market dwelling or holiday let. 

 
Proposal 
 

14. The proposal is for the erection of a detached garage to the west of the mill and north 
of the Kyle building. 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

15. That the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 

The garage, by virtue of its scale, form and design would cause harm to the 
significance of the Kyle Building and the setting of the historic corn mill, which 
are considered to be non-designated heritage assets.  The harm would not be 
outweighed by any public benefits.  Consequently, the proposal is contrary to 
Core Strategy policies GSP1, GSP3 and L3, Development Management policies 
DMC3, DMC5 and DMH8, and to advice in the Authority’s adopted 
Supplementary Planning Documents ‘Design Guide’ and ‘Building Design 
Guide’ 

 

Key Issues 
 

16. The key issues are: 
 

 Whether the proposal would have a detrimental effect on the character and appearance 
of the site and its setting, or the wider landscape setting within which it sits; and  

 Whether the proposals would harm the amenities of nearby neighbouring properties. 
 
 

History 
 

17. 2004 – The restoration of the derelict mill was approved under NP/SM/1203/0923 
 

18. 2006 – The change of use of the restored mill to holiday accommodation was granted 
subject to conditions under NP/SM/0106/0032 

 
19. 2016 – A Section 73 application to remove condition 4 from the above (holiday 

occupancy restriction) was refused by NP/SM/0716/0609 
 

20. 2018 - A Section 73 application to remove condition 4 from the above (holiday 
occupancy restriction) to allow the property to be occupied as a single open market 
dwelling was granted conditionally by NP/SM/1017/1042.   

 
21. July 2021 – The conversion and change of use of the former drying store (Kyle 

Building) to an open market dwelling or holiday let was granted subject to conditions 

Page 50



Planning Committee – Part A 
12th May 2023 
 

 

 

 

by NP/SM/0321/0302.  N
[...]
ommended to members for conditional approval. 

 
Site and Surroundings 
 

4. Fields Farm comprises around 140 acres of land and a small group of farm buildings, 
which lie in open countryside approximately 200m to the south of the main built up area 
of Onecote.   

 
5. A public right of way runs from the B5053 west of the site and heads south towards the 

neighbouring Field House Farm. 
 

6. In relation to the surrounding upland landscapes in the Peak District, this is an 
intensively farmed agricultural landscape where stock rearing and dairying are the 
primary land uses. The landscape surrounding the application site reflects these 
characteristics and is generally a peaceful rural landscape with open distant views to 
surrounding higher ground.   

 
Proposal 
 

7. Full planning permission is being sought for the construction of an Agricultural Workers 
Dwelling, associated landscaping and ground source heat pump. 

 
8. Amended plans have been received which show a reduction in the size of the dwelling.  

These amended plans now form part of the current scheme.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

9. That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions and 
entering into an appropriate S106 legal agreement restricting the occupancy fo 
the dwelling to agricualtural workers and tying the property with the land 
holding.  

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9.����



Planning Committee – Part A 
12th May 2023 
 

 

 

 

  2 year time limit 

 Adopt amended plans 

 Removal of Permitted Development rights for external appearance, 
extensions/alterations and outbuildings.  

 Detailed design conditions 

 Maintain parking and turning space 

 Underground services 

 Recommended highway measures to be implemented 

 External lighting scheme to be approved 

 Climate mitigation measures to be implemented  
 

Key Issues 
 

10. The principle of development. 
11. Scale, design and external appearance. 
12. Impact on the character and appearance of the locality. 
13
[...]

allowed, and condition 2 modified. 

 
 

NP/DDD/0122/0132 
3307826 

Proposed additional 
digestate lagoon at 
Slipper Low Farm, 
Grange Mill 

Written 
Representations 

Dismissed Delegated 

 

The Inspector considered that the proposed digestate lagoon would be visible from long range 

views and would be seen as a man-made feature in the landscape, and the deviation of the wall 

around the lagoon would be seen as an incongruous feature which would harm the character 

and appearance of the area. The appeal was dismissed. 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10.����



Planning Committee – Part A 
12th May 2023 
 

 

 

 

 

ENF 19/0113 
3300746 

Enforcement for carrying 
out building operations, 
namely construction of 
timber cabin and 
associated structures 
without planning 
permission, formation of 
hard surface access and 
parking area and 
material change of use 
of building from 
agricultural to residential 
at The Hut, Wilshaw 
Bottom, Hollinsclough  

Hearing Dismissed 
and Enf 
Notice 
Upheld.  
Costs 
Awarded 

Delegated 

 

The Inspector considered that the development, which required planning permission, but which 

had not been granted, constituted a breach of planning control, and was not immune from 

enforcement action having regard to the time limits as the new planning unit commenced in 

2019.  The Inspector dismissed the appeal, and awarded full costs to the Authority as the Appeal 

was flawed and unsupported with any reliable evidence thus resulting in wasted expense for the 

Authority in defending the appeal. 
 

 
 
 

4. RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 To note the report. 
 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting of 21 April 2023
	5. Full Application - Change of use from domestic garden to camping pod site at Top Riley, Riley Lane, Eyam (NP/DDD/1121/1299, JS) - ITEM WITHDRAWN
	Item 5 - Top Riley, Eyam

	6. Full Application -  Extension to dwelling at Pippin Cottage, The Barn, Church Street, Eyam (NP/DDD/0323/0260, WE)
	Item 6 - The Barn, Eyam

	7. Full Application - Proposed alterations and new awning at Cafe 19 at Spar, Calver Sough, Calver (NP/DDDD1022/1295, WE)
	Item 7 - Cafe 19, Calver

	8. Full Application - Erection of a new garage at Dains Mill, Roach Road, Upper Hulme (NP/SM/1022/1316, DH)
	Item 8 - Dains Mill, Upper Hulme

	9. Full Application - Erection of farm worker's dwelling with associated landscaping and ground source heat pump at Fields Farm, Onecote Road, Onecote, (NP/SM/0722/0909, SC)
	Item 9 - Fields Farm, Onecote

	10. Head of Law Report - Planning Appeals  (A.1536/AMC)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 12 May 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, DE45 1AE 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr P Brady 
 

Present: 
 

Mr K Smith, Cllr M Chaplin, Cllr D Chapman, Cllr A Hart, Cllr A McCloy, 
Cllr D Murphy, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr V Priestley and Cllr J Wharmby 
 

 Mr J W Berresford attended to observe and speak but not vote. 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr W Armitage, Cllr I  Huddlestone, Cllr K Richardson and 
Dr R Swetnam. 
 

 
52/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE,  ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT AND 

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 6 
 
All Members declared that the agent, Jane Newman, was known to them as a former 
Authority Officer. 
 
Item 7 
 
Cllr Chapman declared that the applicant, Mr White, was known to him, but they had not 
discussed the application. 
 
Members thanked Cllr William Armitage, who had sent his apologies, for his service on 
the Authority, as he had lost his seat at the recent local election. It was agreed that his 
warmth and humour would be missed. 
 
 
The meeting adjourned for a short break at 10.05 due to a problem with the microphones 
and reconvened at 10.10 

 
53/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 21 APRIL 2023  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee held on 21st April 2023 were 
approved as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute number 41/23 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 12 May 2023  
 

Page 2 

 

 

Full Application - Minor revision design of bridge modification works previously 
consented through Network Rail (Hope Valley Capacity) Order at Spittlehouse 
Bridge (Bridge MAS/25) North of A6187 Hathersage Road, Hathersage 
(NP/DDD/0123/0100, JK) 
 
Members requested that both times “height” was mentioned, “and clearance” should be 
added.  Also an additional condition should be added to reflect the concerns that had 
taken place about to the effect that the current levels and clearance should be 
maintained. 
 

54/23 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

55/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Two members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

56/23 FULL APPLICATION - CHANGE OF USE FROM DOMESTIC GARDEN TO CAMPING 
POD SITE AT TOP RILEY, RILEY LANE, EYAM (NP/DDD/1121/1299, JS) - ITEM 
WITHDRAWN  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

57/23 FULL APPLICATION -  EXTENSION TO DWELLING AT PIPPIN COTTAGE, THE 
BARN, CHURCH STREET, EYAM (NP/DDD/0323/0260, WE)  
 
Some Members had visited site the previous day. 
 
The report was presented by the Planning Officer who outlined the reasons for refusal as 
set out in the report. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Jane Newman- Agent 
 
Members requested clarification as to the heritage importance of the building.  Officers 
advised that it was not listed but it was considered to be a non designated heritage asset 
due to being a traditional building of merit, therefore Authority policy supported its 
conservation and enhancement.  Comments had not been provided from the Authority’s 
Cultural Heritage Team as due to capacity issues they were only providing comments on 
listed (i.e. designated) properties. 
 
It was noted that no comments had been received from the Parish Council. 
 
Members discussed the proposed glazed link that would join the original building and the 
proposed extension.  It was felt that this was a good solution which maintained the 
integrity of the original building. It was suggested that weight should also be placed on 
the socio economic contribution of the applicant and her business, to the village. 
 
A suggestion was made, but not taken up, that the proposed French doors were not in 
keeping with the original building and that they should be replaced with windows. 
 
A motion to approve the application, contrary to Officer recommendation was proposed, 
seconded, voted on and carried. 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 12 May 2023  
 

Page 3 

 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to the following conditions: 
 

 
 
 

 

1. Standard 3 year commencement period 
2. In accordance with specified plans 
3. More details to be provided of the junction of the link 

structure with the original building 
4. Materials to match existing 
5. Minor design details to match existing and a sample panel to 

be provided. 
6. Minor design details to match existing 

 
 

58/23 FULL APPLICATION - PROPOSED ALTERATIONS AND NEW AWNING AT CAFE 19 
AT SPAR, CALVER SOUGH, CALVER (NP/DDDD1022/1295, WE)  
 
A formal site visit was not held, however some Members viewed the site informally from 
the bus as it passed the site on the return to base from formal visits. 
The report was presented by the Planning Officer who outlined the reasons for refusal as 
set out in the report. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Edward White – Applicant 

 
Members discussed the modern character of the current building and the need to give 
weight to the economic advantages of the proposed scheme, for the business.  It was 
also noted that the site was outside the village conservation area at a busy road junction. 
 
Members requested clarification as to what alternative proposals Officers would be likely 
to find acceptable.  The Planning Officer advised that a retractable awning without posts, 
or free-standing umbrellas would be preferable. 
 
Members requested that if the application was approved conditions should be added to 
provide details of disabled access and to prevent the awning being enclosed at the 
sides. 
 
A motion to approve the application was proposed and seconded and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. Standard 3 year commencement period 
2. Colour of posts and awning to be agreed 
3. No enclosure or alteration of the awning to be permitted 
4. No lighting other than in accordance with details to be submitted and 

approved 
5. Details of disabled access to be provided. 

 
 
 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 12 May 2023  
 

Page 4 

 

 

59/23 FULL APPLICATION - ERECTION OF A NEW GARAGE AT DAINS MILL, ROACH 
ROAD, UPPER HULME (NP/SM/1022/1316, DH)  
 
The report was presented by the Planning Officer who outlined the reasons for refusal as 
set out in the report. 
 
Members noted that the applicant had not taken up the opportunity of further discussion 
and negotiation with Officers, which had been provided by the committee’s previous 
deferral. 
 
A motion to refuse the application was moved, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The garage, by virtue of its scale, form and design would cause harm to the 
significance of the Kyle Building and the setting of the historic corn mill, which 
are considered to be non-designated heritage assets.  The harm would not be 
outweighed by any public benefits.  Consequently, the proposal is contrary to 
Core Strategy policies GSP1, GSP3 and L3, Development Management policies 
DMC3, DMC5 and DMH8, and to advice in the Authority’s adopted Supplementary 
Planning Documents ‘Design Guide’ and ‘Building Design Guide’ 
 

60/23 FULL APPLICATION - ERECTION OF FARM WORKER'S DWELLING WITH 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND GROUND SOURCE HEAT PUMP AT FIELDS 
FARM, ONECOTE ROAD, ONECOTE, (NP/SM/0722/0909, SC)  
 
The report was presented by the Planning Officer who outlined the reasons for approval 
as set out in the report. 
 
Members asked whether the ground source heat pump would protrude above the ground 
in the field and Officers advised it would be buried. 
 
Members congratulated Officers for securing amendments through negotiation with the 
applicant.  They also requested clarification as to why the commencement period was 2 
years rather than 3.  Officers advised that this was usual in this type of application where 
circumstances could change easily. 
 
Members asked if Officers knew the size of the family that would be housed in the 
proposed property.  Officers confirmed that they had not requested this information.  
Some Members expressed concerns that there may be an inconsistency between the 
planning policies governing agricultural workers dwellings and those governing local 
needs houses and floor space limits. 
 
It was stated in the report that the Authority had received a solicitors’ letter relating to the 
farm access, the contents of which were considered to be a civil matter and not a 
planning consideration.  Members asked if this might result in the development not 
taking place.  Officers advised that it was unlikely that it would prevent planning 
permission being issued, and only if it transpired that the land declaration was incorrect 
then this could leave the decision open to challenge. Officers had not reason to consider 
that this would be the case. 
 
A motion to approve the application in accordance with Officer recommendation was 
proposed, seconded, voted on and carried. 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 12 May 2023  
 

Page 5 

 

 

 
Cllr Potter requested that her vote against the motion be recorded. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions and 
entering into an appropriate S106 legal agreement restricting the occupancy of the 
dwelling to agricultural workers and tying the property with the land holding.  
 

1. 2 year time limit for commencement 
2. Adopt amended plans 
3. Removal of Permitted Development rights for external appearance, 

extensions/alterations and outbuildings.  
4. Detailed design conditions 
5. Maintain parking and turning space 
6. Underground services 
7. Recommended highway measures to be implemented 
8. External lighting scheme to be approved 
9. Climate mitigation measures to be implemented 

 
61/23 HEAD OF LAW REPORT - PLANNING APPEALS  (A.1536/AMC)  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.20 am 


